
 
 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO SOFTWARE SERVICES AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN READ NATURALLY INC. AND POUDRE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1 

 

This First Amendment (“Amendment”) effective March 27, 2024, is attached to and 
forms part of the Software Services Agreement between Poudre School District R-1 (the 
“District”) and Read Naturally Inc. (the “Contractor”) executed June 12, 2023 (“Agreement”), 
hereby attached and made part of this Amendment. To the extent that any of the terms or 
conditions contained in this Amendment may contradict with any of the terms or conditions of 
the attached Agreement, it is expressly understood and agreed that the terms of this Amendment 
shall take precedence and supersede the attached Agreement. The parties agree to amend the 
Agreement by adding the following language: 

1. Purpose of Amendment. This Amendment shall constitute the Amendment to the 
Agreement between the District and the Contractor. The purpose of this Amendment is to 
amend the terms and deliverables between the District and Contractor.  

2. Term of Agreement.  

2.1. At the conclusion of the term dated June 30, 2024, as outlined in section 1.1 of the 
Agreement, the District and Contractor elect to extend the term of the Agreement 
beginning on July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025. 

3. Amended Responsibilities.  

3.1. Exhibit A is deleted hereby in its entirety.  

3.2. Replace Exhibit A with Contractor’s Student Data Collection, hereby attached to this 
First Amendment and made part of this Agreement. 

3.3. Exhibit B is deleted hereby in its entirety.  

3.4. Replace Exhibit B with Contractor’s Pricing Guide 2024, hereby attached to this 
First Amendment and made part of this Agreement.  

3.5. Within section 10, delete the language which has a strikethrough and replace with 
the following language which is underlined: 

Poudre School District R-1 
Attn: Tracy Stibitz 
2407 LaPorte Avenue 
Fort Collins, CO 80521 
E-mail: tstibitz@psdschools.org 

Poudre School District R-1 
Attn: Contracts Administrator 
2407 LaPorte Avenue 



 
 

Fort Collins, CO 80521  
E-mail: contracts@psdschools.org  

Special Provisions.  

4.1. Terms and Conditions. With the exception of items explicitly delineated in this 
First Amendment, all terms and conditions of the original Agreement between the 
District and Contractor shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.  

4. General Provisions.  

5.1. Entire Agreement.  The original Agreement and this First Amendment constitutes 
the entire Agreement of the parties regarding the subject matter addressed herein and 
supersedes all prior Agreements, whether oral or written, pertaining to said subject 
matter. 

5.2. Signatures.  This Agreement may be executed and delivered via portable document 
format (pdf), and the pdf signature of any party shall be considered valid, binding, 
effective and an original for all purposes. 

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE WAS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK. 

  



 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the District and the Contractor have signed this Amendment 
as of the Effective Date. 
 
READ NATURALLY INC. 
 
 
 
 
By:_________________________________  

Robert Lay 
Security Contract Representative 
 
 
 
 

POUDRE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1 
 
 
 
 
By:_________________________________ 

R. David Montoya 
Chief Finance Officer 
 
 
 
 
By:_________________________________ 

Julie Chaplain 
Assistant Superintendent 



Exhibit A 



1 

 
 
 
 

 
STUDENT DATA INFORMATION REQUEST FOR SOFTWARE SERVICES 

Colorado’s Student Data Transparency and Security Act [C.R.S. Section 22-16-101 et seq.] requires Poudre 
School District (PSD) to set forth certain contractual requirements before agreeing to the use of products 
that share student data. Due to the specificity of this language, PSD has opted to use its own contract to 
ensure compliance and alignment with the law and U.S. Department of Education recommendations 
regarding National Institutes of Standards and Technology Guidelines for Media Sanitization. 

The law defines Student Identifiable Data as all items which are collected, maintained, generated, or 
inferred through use of the service, which includes metadata. This means any data element in the 
software’s data table that can be connected to a student must be transparently identified along with how 
the data will be used. Because this may be different from what the company has reported under the Family 
Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA), the District recommends pulling the data table to include all 
data elements. 

 
Please provide the following information to facilitate the contracting process: 

1. Detailed, formal description of product and scope of work to be completed. 
• Descriptions should not include wording such as “most used” or “used by X number of schools.” 

• Service descriptions should be detailed and free of sales language so it’s clear what’s being 
purchased. 

 
Read Live, a web-based suite of reading programs, including: 

• Read Naturally Live: Semi-independent reading intervention for fluency, phonics, vocabulary, and 
comprehension. 

• Word Warm-ups Live: Semi-independent phonics instruction program for intervention or supplemental 
instruction. 

• Read Naturally Live—Español: Spanish version of our semi-independent reading intervention for fluency, 
phonics, vocabulary, and comprehension. 

• One Minute Reader Live: Independent, structured reading program to develop fluency, phonics, and 
vocabulary. 

  
In all four programs, students work on a computer or iPad, completing highly structured reading activities. Teachers can 
log in to manage students, adjust assignments, and produce reports for monitoring student achievement. 
 

2. What student data is collected through use of the system? 
• List all student data that’s collected, maintained, generated, or inferred through use of the 

service; this includes information created or collected by the company. 

 
Student Data collected through the use of Read Live 

Data Purpose 

Student first and last name Required to support program functionally 

Student ID Optional for single sign on 

Student user ID Required to support program functionality 



2 

Student password Required to support program functionality 

Student email address Optional 

Student's grade Required to support program functionality 

Student's school name Required to support program functionality 

Student's program teacher Required to support program functionality 

Student's homeroom Optional 

Contact 1 relationship Optional 

Contact 1 first and last name Optional 

Contact 1 email address Optional 

Contact 2 relationship Optional 

Contact 2 first and last name Optional 

Contact 2 email address Optional 

Teacher first and last name Required to support program functionality 

Teacher email address Required to support program functionality 

Teacher's school name Optional 

Teacher user ID Required to support program functionality 

Teacher password Required to support program functionality 

Student assignment data (reading level and goal) Required to support program functionality and provide reporting to teachers 

Student reading performance data Required to support program functionality and provide reporting to teachers 

Student quiz performance data Required to support program functionality and provide reporting to teachers 

SSO ID Optional for rostering 

  
  

Staff Member Data collected through the use of Read Live 

Data Purpose 

Staff Member first and last name Required to support program functionally 

Staff Member user ID Required to support program functionality 

Staff Member password Required to support program functionality 

Staff Member email address Required to support program functionality 

Staff Member role Determine permissions within the program 

  

Meta Data collected through the use of Read Live 

Data Purpose 

IP address Required to evaluate. monitor. and improve program functionality and performance 

Device type, model and OS Required to evaluate, monitor, and improve program functionality and performance 

Browser type and version Required to evaluate, monitor, and Improve program functionality and performance 

  
  



3 

3. What is the purpose of collecting student data? 
 

Within the program, licensed students receive reading assignments from their teachers and complete the 
required read-along, repeated reading, and comprehension-monitoring tasks based on the options set for 
the student. 

 
4. What third parties does the company partner with who may receive student data in any format? 

• This includes storage and vendors receiving encrypted data. 
 

Amazon Web Services and Softensity 

 
5. What is the purpose of the third-party partners? 

Third parties who may receive student data In some format 

Vendor URL Description 

Amazon Web Services (AWS) aws.com Web hosting 

Softensity  softensity.com Application development support - deidentified/anonymized data only 

 
6. Please provide: 

• Current quote (if available) 

 
Attached to end of document 

 
• Tiered pricing for future purchases 

 
The pricing below reflects the price per student seat for one year, with a MINIMUM OF 6 SEATS. 
  

Description Item Number Item Price$ 

6-29 seats RL01B $29.00 

30-129 seats RL01C $23.00 

130+ seats RL01D $19.00 

 
• Name and email for contract notices 

 
Customer Service (customerservice@readnaturally.com) 

 
• Name and title of person who will sign the contract 

 
Robert Lay (Security Contract Representative) 

 
• Does the system allow integration for rostering? 

 Yes  No 

If the above answer is yes, how is it completed? 
 

Currently, integrated rostering is only supported using ClassLink via an SFTP site. Use this link for 
more information. 
 

 

https://www.readnaturally.com/read-live-user-guide/part-one-read-live-overview/using-read-live/working-with-student-information/student-information-enabling-single-sign-on
https://www.readnaturally.com/read-live-user-guide/part-one-read-live-overview/using-read-live/working-with-student-information/student-information-enabling-single-sign-on


4 

  



Exhibit B



 



 








































	Read Naturally - 2024-2025 - First Amendment
	Exhibit A
	Poudre SD 2024
	Exhibit B
	Pricing
	Read Naturally - 2023-2024

		2024-03-28T09:28:54-0700
	Agreement certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




